

STAR-BATT PLUS

User Guide

DISCLAIMER: Ensure all users read and understand everything in this document before using the Star-Batt Mini. Failure to follow instructions and/or warning can result in fire, death, or other serious injury. Any user that does not understand or consent to the associated risks should contact Star-Batt LLC immediately and should not use/operate the device further.

STAR-BATT

ENGLISH

Thank you for choosing the Star-Batt Plus, the ultimate power solution for the Starlink Mini. This important guide will cover product registration, warranty, important safety information, warnings and risks, environmental ratings, user instructions, commercial aircraft travel, charging instructions, battery disposal, FAQ's, and contacting Star-Batt support.

DO NOT DISPOSE OF - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Product Registration & Warranty

We recommend registering your Star-Batt Plus at www.star-batt.com/warranty (or by scanning the QR code on the last page of this document) within 45 days of receipt. Registration helps verify ownership of serialized products and allows Star-Batt to provide faster and more efficient support.

Your Star-Batt Plus includes a 12 month Limited Manufacturer Warranty. Optional extended service coverage may be available for purchase separately. Registration is not required to obtain warranty coverage, provided proof of purchase is available.

Star-Batt Plus Important Safety Warnings

If you observe any of the following, immediately stop using the Star-Batt Mini and contact support@star-batt.com:

- Swelling or deformation of the case
- Discoloration of the case
- Unusual or burning odor coming from the unit
- Battery failure, including the inability to hold a charge

INSTRUCTIONS PERTAINING TO RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS — SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

When using the Star-Batt Plus, basic precautions should always be followed:

Read all instructions before use.

- Supervise children. Keep away from children and pets. Do not allow children to operate the unit.
- Do not insert fingers or foreign objects into any ports or openings.
- Do not operate with damaged cords, plugs, or cables. Disconnect by pulling the plug, never the cord.
- Do not disassemble. No user-serviceable parts inside. Servicing must be performed by qualified personnel using identical replacement parts.
- Do not move the unit while operating or charging. Secure the unit during vehicle transport.
- Use only supplied or Star-Batt approved chargers, batteries, and accessories. Using non-approved components may cause fire, electric shock, or damage.
- Operate in well-ventilated areas. Do not cover or block ventilation openings. Do not use in confined, poorly ventilated spaces.

STAR-BATT

- Keep away from flammable atmospheres. Do not use or charge near flammable liquids, gases, or dust. No smoking or open flames near the unit.
- Avoid liquids. Do not place containers filled with liquids on the unit. The unit is resistant to low-pressure water jets (IP65) but is not waterproof and must not be submerged.
- Do not expose to extreme temperatures. Never exceed 158°F (70°C) or below -4°F (-20°C). Exposure to fire, ovens, or temperatures above 265°F (130°C) may cause explosion.
- Fire safety. In case of fire, use a Class ABC dry-chemical extinguisher. Do not use water on energized equipment.
- Battery liquid. Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected. Avoid contact. If skin contact occurs, wash with soap and water. If in eyes, flush with clean water for at least 15 minutes and seek medical attention.
- No puncture, crushing, or incineration. Never puncture, crush, or incinerate the battery.
- Transport restrictions. Do not place in checked baggage. Follow all applicable transport regulations.
- Environmental exposure. Do not use in heavy rain, immersion, or high humidity beyond IP65 limits. Dry unit before opening ports.
- Storage. Store in a cool, dry place out of direct sunlight. Do not store fully depleted. Charge fully before first use. Recharge periodically during storage to maintain battery health. See Battery Care section below.

WARNING: Failure to follow these instructions may result in fire, explosion, electric shock, serious injury, or death. The user assumes all risks associated with use outside of the allowable conditions.

Temperature Warnings & Risks

Do not operate, charge, or store the Star-Batt Plus outside the recommended temperature range. Operating, charging or storing the Star-Batt Plus outside the recommended temperature range may cause short circuiting, fire, or permanent damage. This may lead to serious bodily injury or death.

Under no circumstances should the battery exceed 158°F (70°C), as this poses an extreme fire hazard.

Do not expose the battery to temperatures below -4°F (-20°C). This can cause irreversible damage to the battery cells. If the battery is later exposed to higher temperatures after cold damage, there is an extreme risk of fire.

WARNING: The Star-Batt Plus should not be used outside of its allowable temperature range. The user assumes all liability and risk associated with use outside of the Star-Batt Plus's allowable range.

STAR-BATT⚡

IP65 Rating & Environmental Limits

Forcefully submerging the Star-Batt Plus in water—however slight—will void the warranty. The unit is resistant to dust and low-pressure water jets but is not waterproof beyond its IP65 rating.

Corrosion Warning

Exposure to moisture, salt water, dust, or dirt can cause extensive corrosion. NEVER leave the rubber dust boots on the power IN and OUT ports open. Corrosion in the power ports can lead to fire, serious property damage, bodily injury, or death. Frequently inspect all power ports to ensure they are free of corrosion. Inspect rubber dust boots for cracks, wear, or damage. If dust boots are damaged or missing, discontinue use immediately and contact Star-Batt for replacement. If visible corrosion is present in or on the power ports, discontinue use immediately and contact Star-Batt.

User Instructions

1. Connect your Starlink Mini to one of the two Star-Batt power-out ports via the included 1' power cable, or the Starlink provided power cable, in either internal or external mode. In climates where temperatures exceed 80°F, when powering for extended durations, it is recommended to use External Mode or prop lid open using the case latches to avoid the Starlink Mini automatically shutting down at 122°F.

Internal Mode: Connect the power cable to the single connector on the faceplate to keep Starlink Mini inside the Star-Batt. Mount your Starlink Mini dish inside the Star-Batt Plus case. **See Image 1**



Image 1

External Mode: Connect to the "OUT" port near the external handle for using Starlink Mini outside the Star-Batt. **See Image 2**



Image 2

STAR-BATT⚡

2. Once connected to either power port, press the power button on the faceplate. A blue light on the power button will indicate power to both power-out ports. When power is applied to the Starlink Mini, a blue light on the Starlink Mini will illuminate and flash.
3. Place the Star-Batt Plus / Starlink Mini outside with a clear view of the sky.
4. Follow the instructions from Starlink to connect to the Starlink network.
5. For use with an external router, plug the Star-Batt supplied ethernet cord into the Starlink Mini dish ethernet port and the ethernet port on the faceplate of the Star-Batt Plus. Plug external router into the RJ45 port on the outside of the case.

WARNING: A pinched power cable may create a short circuit and/or cause a fire. When closing, be sure the power cable is clear of the case lid and is not pinched when closed/latched.

Commercial Aircraft Travel

Review video PRIOR to commercial aircraft travel. Scan QR Code to watch:



The Star-Batt Plus is compliant for commercial aircraft travel as carry-on luggage ONLY. It is equipped with six removable 96 Wh lithium-ion batteries. Under FAA regulations, these qualify as spare batteries because they are removable and not permanently installed. Each battery is below the 100 Wh limit, and therefore complies with FAA and DOT requirements (49 CFR § 175.10(a)(18); 49 CFR § 173.185(c)).

To travel on a commercial aircraft with this device, open the compartment in the top lid by removing the four (4) thumbscrews, exposing your batteries. Disconnect at least five of the six batteries, treating them as individual spare batteries (49 CFR § 175.10(a)(18) (ii)). Close the compartment, and carry your Star-Batt Plus through the TSA security checkpoint in carry-on baggage.

It is likely you may be selected for secondary screening. TSA agents may not be familiar with the Star-Batt Plus or with battery transport regulations. Plan for airport delays and be prepared to explain that:

- The Star-Batt Plus has a 96Wh rating.
- Each additional spare battery is < 100 Wh (49 CFR § 175.10).
- You are carrying five additional spare batteries < 100 Wh in their protective case (49 CFR § 175.10; DOT Hazardous Materials Regulations).

Your Star-Batt Plus shipped with a FAA Travel Guide. It is highly recommended you travel with this guide.

STAR-BATT

Charging Your Star-Batt Plus

Plug the supplied adapter into the "IN" power port on the outside of the front of the case and connect to the applicable power source.

Charging the Star-Batt Plus generates some heat, as does the Starlink Mini dish when turned on.

When operating the Starlink Mini internal to the case and charging the Star-Batt Plus simultaneously, it is recommended to either run in External Mode or to prop the lid open to help prevent overheating.

Charging External Devices

1. Open the USB dust cover.
2. Press the USB Power On/Off button beside the ports to activate.
3. Connect your device to the applicable port.

Operating the Battery Display

To display the Battery Charge Level, press the button labeled [%]. Readout displays battery charge capacity from 0% to 100%.

To display the Voltage level of the battery, press the button labeled [V]. Readout displays voltage of the batteries.

To display the Current (in amperage) going into or out of the batteries, press the button labeled [A/AH]. Readout displays amperage going into or out of the batteries.

To display the Charged Capacity (in Amp-Hours) of the batteries, press the button labeled [A/AH] Twice (or once more if already on the Current [in amperage] display as mentioned above). Readout displays the Amp-Hour capacity of the batteries current charge level, on a range of 0 to 26 AH.

The battery gauge at time of shipment has been set to 100%, but the batteries can only be shipped at 30% capacity or less. It is important to charge the unit for at least 5–6 hours before using it in order to sync the actual battery capacity with the battery display.

Battery Display Calibration

Over time, due to the batteries' natural internal discharge rate, the displayed charge percentage may become unsynchronized with the actual battery capacity—especially after long periods of storage without charging.

If the unit shuts down due to low voltage and, after reconnecting to power, the battery display shows a percentage greater than 0%, the user can reset the display to accurately reflect the true charge level. To do this, navigate to the percentage display and hold the left button until the reading resets to 0%.

STAR-BATT

Similarly, if the unit is fully charged (as verified by the Amp display showing 0.1A or less) but the percentage display does not read 100%, the user can reset it by going to the percentage display and holding the right button until 100% is shown.

Battery Management System (BMS) Reset Instructions

Each battery in the Star-Batt Plus is equipped with its own independent Battery Management System (BMS) designed to protect against:

- Under/over voltage conditions
- Short circuits
- Low/High temperatures

If the BMS detects a fault, it will automatically cut power to the Star-Batt Plus.

How to Reset the BMS:

1. Apply power to the unit by connecting it to a power source.
2. Attempt to turn the Star-Batt Plus back on.

If the Issue Persists, i.e.: the unit does not power back on, or the BMS repeatedly cuts power, Discontinue use immediately and contact Star-Batt Support at support@star-batt.com for further assistance. Continuing to use the Star-Batt Plus may result in fire, death, or other serious injury.

Battery Disposal

Caution: If the Star-Batt Plus is damaged, contact Star-Batt at support@star-batt.com for further assistance. Handle any damaged Star-Batt Plus with care and appropriate personal protective equipment.

Do NOT put batteries in trash or municipal recycling bins. Bring Star-Batt Plus to specialized battery recyclers, participating retailers that provide battery takeback services, or local household hazardous waste collection programs. Contact Star-Batt or your local household waste authority for other management options.

Warranty-Void Conditions

The following actions will void your warranty claim:

- Physical Damage – Cracks, dents, or structural damage from drops, impacts, or mishandling.
- Exceeding IP65 Limits – Submersion in water or exposure to excessive dust beyond the product's protection rating.
- Unauthorized Modifications – Any alterations, tampering, or removal of the cover plate without manufacturer approval.
- Misuse – Failure to follow manufacturer's recommendations or any instruction or guidance contained within this document or may be subsequently released by Star-Batt.

STAR-BATT

Battery Care

LiFePo4 batteries have an internal discharge rate, which in the short term is negligible. But over time the battery can overly self-discharge. In order to extend the life of the internal battery, it is recommended to charge your Star-Batt periodically (Recommended once per month) to maintain a voltage between 24–27.6v to avoid over-discharging of the cells inside the battery. Over-discharging may cause loss of cell performance, characteristics, or battery functions.

Physical Product Specifications

Weight: 22lbs

Dimensions: 17"x13"x7"

Environmental Rating: IP65

Operating Temperature: -4°F to 122°F (-20°C to 50°C)

Storage Temperature: 14°F to 122°F (-10°C to 50°C)

Charging Temperature: 32°F to 113°F (0°C to 45°C)

Input Rating: 12-24V DC, 240W

Output Rating: 240W 24V total output

USB/PD Output: 1x 65W PD USB-C, 1x 18W USB QC 3.0

Battery Capacity: 576Wh

Battery Type: LiFePo4 - Deep Cycle Lithium Iron Phosphate

Battery Cycles: 2000 cycles at 100% DOD, 6500 at 50% DOD

Solar Input Capacity: up to 160W, 28Voc

Charge Times:

Grid: ~5 hours

Solar: ~6 hours under optimal conditions

DC (Car): ~8 hours

Legal Disclaimer

Star-Batt's liability for any damages relating to any allegedly defective product, whether arising from the use or the inability to use the product and whether claimed under tort, contract or any other legal theory, shall be limited to the actual price paid for such product and shall in no event include loss of use, loss of time, incidental, consequential, special, or indirect damages of any kind, even if Star-Batt is aware of the possibility of such damages, to the full extent as such may be disclaimed by law. It is the user's responsibility to ensure that the use of this product is not prohibited by any applicable local or state law.

STAR-BATT⚡

Thank you for choosing Star-Batt for your portable connectivity needs!

Scan here for Frequently Asked Questions:



Scan here for Warranty Information:



For additional support, contact our customer service team at
support@star-batt.com



ESPAÑOL

Gracias por elegir el Star-Batt Plus, la solución de energía definitiva para el Starlink Mini. Esta importante guía cubre el registro del producto, la garantía, información importante de seguridad, advertencias y riesgos, clasificaciones ambientales, instrucciones de uso, viajes en aeronaves comerciales, instrucciones de carga, eliminación de baterías, preguntas frecuentes y cómo contactar con el soporte de Star-Batt.

NO DESECHE – CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Registro del Producto y Garantía

Recomendamos registrar su Star-Batt Plus en www.star-batt.com/warranty (o escaneando el código QR en la última página de este documento) dentro de los 45 días posteriores a la recepción. El registro ayuda a verificar la propiedad de productos serializados y permite a Star-Batt proporcionar un soporte más rápido y más eficiente.

Su Star-Batt Plus incluye una Garantía Limitada del Fabricante de 12 meses. Es posible que haya cobertura de servicio extendido opcional disponible para su compra por separado. El registro no es necesario para obtener la cobertura de la garantía, siempre que se disponga de un comprobante de compra.

Advertencias Importantes de Seguridad del Star-Batt Plus

Si observa cualquiera de los siguientes signos, deje de usar inmediatamente el Star-Batt Plus y comuníquese con support@star-batt.com:

- Hinchazón o deformación de la carcasa
- Decoloración de la carcasa
- Olor inusual o a quemado proveniente de la unidad
- Falla de la batería, incluida la incapacidad de mantener una carga
-

INSTRUCCIONES RELACIONADAS CON EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO, DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA O LESIONES A PERSONAS – CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

Al utilizar el Star-Batt Plus, siempre deben seguirse las precauciones básicas:

- Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el producto.
- Supervise a los niños. Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de niños y mascotas. No permita que los niños operen la unidad.
- No introduzca los dedos ni objetos extraños en ningún puerto u abertura.
- No utilice la unidad con cables, enchufes o conexiones dañadas. Desconecte tirando del enchufe, nunca del cable.

STAR-BATT

- No desarme la unidad. No contiene piezas reparables por el usuario. El servicio debe ser realizado únicamente por personal calificado utilizando piezas de repuesto idénticas.
- No mueva la unidad mientras esté en funcionamiento o cargándose. Asegure la unidad durante el transporte en vehículos.
- Utilice únicamente cargadores, baterías y accesorios suministrados o aprobados por Star-Batt. El uso de componentes no aprobados puede causar incendio, descarga eléctrica o daños.
- Opere la unidad en áreas bien ventiladas. No cubra ni bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. No la utilice en espacios cerrados o con ventilación deficiente.
- Manténgala alejada de atmósferas inflamables. No utilice ni cargue el producto cerca de líquidos, gases o polvo inflamables. No fume ni permita llamas abiertas cerca de la unidad.
- Evite líquidos. No coloque recipientes llenos de líquidos sobre la unidad. La unidad es resistente a chorros de agua de baja presión (IP65), pero no es impermeable y no debe sumergirse.
- No exponga la unidad a temperaturas extremas. Nunca exceda los 158°F (70°C) ni descienda por debajo de -4°F (-20°C). La exposición al fuego, hornos o temperaturas superiores a 265°F (130°C) puede causar una explosión.
- Seguridad contra incendios. En caso de incendio, utilice un extintor químico seco de Clase ABC. No utilice agua sobre equipos energizados.
- Líquido de la batería. En condiciones de uso indebido, puede expulsarse líquido. Evite el contacto. Si hay contacto con la piel, lave con agua y jabón. Si entra en contacto con los ojos, enjuague con agua limpia durante al menos 15 minutos y busque atención médica.
- No perforar, aplastar ni incinerar. Nunca perfora, aplaste ni incinere la batería.
- Restricciones de transporte. No coloque el producto en equipaje documentado. Cumpla con todas las regulaciones de transporte aplicables.
- Exposición ambiental. No utilice el producto bajo lluvia intensa, inmersión o alta humedad más allá de los límites IP65. Seque la unidad antes de abrir los puertos.
- Almacenamiento. Guarde el producto en un lugar fresco y seco, fuera de la luz solar directa. No lo almacene completamente descargado. Cárguelo completamente antes del primer uso. Recargue periódicamente durante el almacenamiento para mantener la salud de la batería. Consulte la sección Cuidado de la Batería a continuación.
- ADVERTENCIA: El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede provocar incendio, explosión, descarga eléctrica, lesiones graves o la muerte. El usuario asume todos los riesgos asociados con el uso fuera de las condiciones permitidas.



Advertencias y Riesgos de Temperatura

No opere, cargue ni almacene el Star-Batt Plus fuera del rango de temperatura recomendado. Operar, cargar o almacenar el Star-Batt Plus fuera del rango recomendado puede causar cortocircuitos, incendio o daños permanentes. Esto puede provocar lesiones corporales graves o la muerte.

Bajo ninguna circunstancia la batería debe exceder los 158°F (70°C), ya que esto representa un riesgo extremo de incendio.

No exponga la batería a temperaturas inferiores a -4°F (-20°C). Esto puede causar daños irreversibles a las celdas de la batería. Si la batería se expone posteriormente a temperaturas más altas después del daño por frío, existe un riesgo extremo de incendio.

ADVERTENCIA: El Star-Batt Plus no debe utilizarse fuera de su rango de temperatura permitido. El usuario asume toda la responsabilidad y el riesgo asociados con el uso fuera del rango permitido del Star-Batt Plus.

Clasificación IP65 y Límites Ambientales

Sumergir forzosamente el Star-Batt Plus en agua, aunque sea de forma leve, anulará la garantía. La unidad es resistente al polvo y a chorros de agua de baja presión, pero no es impermeable más allá de su clasificación IP65.

Advertencia de Corrosión

La exposición a humedad, agua salada, polvo o suciedad puede causar corrosión extensa. **NUNCA** deje abiertas las cubiertas de goma antipolvo en los puertos de entrada y salida de energía. La corrosión en los puertos de energía puede provocar incendio, daños graves a la propiedad, lesiones corporales o la muerte. Inspeccione con frecuencia todos los puertos de energía para asegurarse de que estén libres de corrosión. Inspeccione las cubiertas de goma antipolvo para detectar grietas, desgaste o daños. Si las cubiertas antipolvo están dañadas o faltan, suspenda el uso inmediatamente y comuníquese con Star-Batt para su reemplazo. Si se observa corrosión visible en o sobre los puertos de energía, suspenda el uso inmediatamente y comuníquese con Star-Batt.

Instrucciones del Usuario

1. Conecte su Starlink Mini a uno de los dos puertos de salida de energía del Star-Batt mediante el cable de alimentación de 1 pie incluido, o el cable de alimentación proporcionado por Starlink, en modo interno o externo. En climas donde las temperaturas superen los 80 °F, cuando se alimente durante períodos prolongados, se recomienda usar el modo externo o mantener la tapa abierta utilizando los cierres del estuche para evitar que el Starlink Mini se apague automáticamente a 122 °F.

STAR-BATT⚡

Modo Interno: Conecte el cable de energía al conector único en la placa frontal para mantener el Starlink Mini dentro del Star-Batt. Monte el plato Starlink Mini dentro del estuche del Star-Batt Plus. Ver Imagen 1.



Image 1

Modo Externo: Conecte al puerto "OUT" cerca del asa externa para utilizar el Starlink Mini fuera del Star-Batt. Ver Imagen 2.



Image 2

2. Una vez conectado a cualquiera de los puertos de energía, presione el botón de encendido en la placa frontal. Una luz azul en el botón de encendido indicará energía en ambos puertos de salida. Cuando se aplica energía al Starlink Mini, una luz azul en el Starlink Mini se iluminará y parpadeará.
3. Coloque el Star-Batt Plus / Starlink Mini en el exterior con una vista despejada del cielo.
4. Siga las instrucciones de Starlink para conectarse a la red Starlink.
5. Para uso con un enrutador externo, conecte el cable Ethernet suministrado por Star-Batt al puerto Ethernet del plato Starlink Mini y al puerto Ethernet en la placa frontal del Star-Batt Plus. Conecte el enrutador externo al puerto RJ45 en el exterior del estuche.

ADVERTENCIA: Un cable de energía pellizcado puede crear un cortocircuito y/o causar un incendio. Al cerrar, asegúrese de que el cable de energía esté libre de la tapa del estuche y no quede pellizcado al cerrar o asegurar la tapa.



Viajes en Aeronaves Comerciales

Revise el video ANTES de viajar en aeronaves comerciales:

El Star-Batt Plus cumple con los requisitos para viajes en aeronaves comerciales únicamente como equipaje de mano. Está equipado con seis baterías de ion-litio removibles de 96 Wh. Según las regulaciones de la FAA, estas califican como baterías de repuesto porque son removibles y no están instaladas permanentemente. Cada batería está por debajo del límite de 100 Wh y, por lo tanto, cumple con los requisitos de la FAA y el DOT (49 CFR § 175.10(a)(18); 49 CFR § 173.185(c)).

Para viajar en una aeronave comercial con este dispositivo, abra el compartimento en la tapa superior retirando los cuatro (4) tornillos de mariposa, dejando expuestas las baterías. Desconecte al menos cinco de las seis baterías, tratándolas como baterías de repuesto individuales (49 CFR § 175.10(a)(18)(ii)). Cierre el compartimento y lleve su Star-Batt Plus a través del punto de control de seguridad de la TSA como equipaje de mano.

Es probable que sea seleccionado para una inspección secundaria. Es posible que los agentes de la TSA no estén familiarizados con el Star-Batt Plus ni con las regulaciones de transporte de baterías. Planifique posibles demoras en el aeropuerto y esté preparado para explicar que:

STAR-BATT

- El Star-Batt Plus tiene una clasificación de 96 Wh.
- Cada batería de repuesto adicional es < 100 Wh (49 CFR § 175.10).
- Está transportando cinco baterías de repuesto adicionales < 100 Wh en su estuche protector (49 CFR § 175.10; Regulaciones de Materiales Peligrosos del DOT).

Su Star-Batt Plus se envía con una Guía de Viaje de la FAA. Se recomienda encarecidamente viajar con esta guía.

Carga de su Star-Batt Plus

Conecte el adaptador suministrado al puerto de entrada de energía "IN" en el exterior del frente del estuche y conéctelo a la fuente de energía correspondiente.

La carga del Star-Batt Plus genera algo de calor, al igual que el plato Starlink Mini cuando está encendido.

Cuando opere el Starlink Mini dentro del estuche y cargue el Star-Batt Plus simultáneamente, se recomienda utilizar el Modo Externo o mantener la tapa abierta para ayudar a prevenir el sobrecalentamiento.

Carga de Dispositivos Externos

1. Abra la cubierta antipolvo del USB.
2. Presione el botón de encendido/apagado de alimentación USB ubicado junto a los puertos para activar la energía.
3. Conecte su dispositivo al puerto correspondiente.

Funcionamiento de la Pantalla de la Batería

Para mostrar el Nivel de Carga de la Batería, presione el botón etiquetado [%]. La pantalla muestra la capacidad de carga de la batería desde 0% hasta 100%.

Para mostrar el Nivel de Voltaje de la batería, presione el botón etiquetado [V]. La pantalla muestra el voltaje de las baterías.

Para mostrar la Corriente (en amperios) que entra o sale de las baterías, presione el botón etiquetado [A/AH]. La pantalla muestra el amperaje que entra o sale de las baterías.

Para mostrar la Capacidad Cargada (en Amperios-Hora) de las baterías, presione el botón etiquetado [A/AH] dos veces (o una vez más si ya se encuentra en la pantalla de Corriente [en amperios] mencionada anteriormente). La pantalla muestra la capacidad en Amperios-Hora del nivel de carga actual de las baterías, en un rango de 0 a 26 AH.

El medidor de batería al momento del envío ha sido configurado al 100 %, pero las baterías solo pueden enviarse con una capacidad del 30 % o menos. Es importante cargar la unidad durante al menos 5 a 6 horas antes de usarla para sincronizar la capacidad real de la batería con la pantalla de la batería.

Calibración de la Pantalla de la Batería

Con el tiempo, debido a la tasa natural de descarga interna de las baterías, el porcentaje de carga mostrado puede desincronizarse de la capacidad real de la batería, especialmente después de largos períodos de almacenamiento sin carga.

Si la unidad se apaga debido a bajo voltaje y, después de reconectarla a la energía, la pantalla de la batería muestra un porcentaje mayor que 0 %, el usuario puede restablecer la pantalla para reflejar con precisión el nivel real de carga. Para hacerlo, navegue hasta la pantalla de porcentaje y mantenga presionado el botón izquierdo hasta que la lectura se restablezca a 0 %.

De manera similar, si la unidad está completamente cargada (según lo verificado por la pantalla de amperios que muestra 0.1 A o menos) pero la pantalla de porcentaje no muestra 100 %, el usuario puede restablecerla yendo a la pantalla de porcentaje y manteniendo presionado el botón derecho hasta que se muestre 100 %.

Instrucciones de Reinicio del Sistema de Gestión de Baterías (BMS)

Cada batería del Star-Batt Plus está equipada con su propio Sistema de Gestión de Baterías (BMS) independiente diseñado para proteger contra:

- Condiciones de bajo/sobre voltaje
- Cortocircuitos
- Temperaturas bajas/altas

Si el BMS detecta una falla, cortará automáticamente la energía del Star-Batt Plus. Cómo reiniciar el BMS:

1. Aplique energía a la unidad conectándola a una fuente de alimentación.
2. Intente encender nuevamente el Star-Batt Plus.

Si el problema persiste, es decir, si la unidad no vuelve a encenderse o el BMS corta repetidamente la energía, suspenda el uso inmediatamente y comuníquese con el Soporte de Star-Batt en support@star-batt.com para obtener asistencia adicional. Continuar utilizando el Star-Batt Plus puede provocar incendio, muerte u otras lesiones graves.



Eliminación de la Batería

Precaución: Si el Star-Batt Plus está dañado, comuníquese con Star-Batt en support@star-batt.com para obtener asistencia adicional. Manipule cualquier Star-Batt Plus dañado con cuidado y con el equipo de protección personal adecuado.

NO arroje las baterías a la basura ni a los contenedores municipales de reciclaje. Lleve el Star-Batt Plus a recicladores especializados en baterías, minoristas participantes que ofrezcan servicios de devolución de baterías o programas locales de recolección de residuos peligrosos domésticos. Comuníquese con Star-Batt o con su autoridad local de gestión de residuos domésticos para conocer otras opciones de gestión.

Condiciones que Anulan la Garantía

Las siguientes acciones anularán su reclamación de garantía:

- Daño físico – Grietas, abolladuras o daños estructurales causados por caídas, impactos o manipulación inadecuada.
- Exceder los Límites IP65 – Inmersión en agua o exposición a polvo excesivo más allá de la clasificación de protección del producto.
- Modificaciones No Autorizadas – Cualquier alteración, manipulación o retirada de la placa de cubierta sin la aprobación del fabricante.
- Uso indebido – Incumplimiento de las recomendaciones del fabricante o de cualquier instrucción o guía contenida en este documento o que pueda ser publicada posteriormente por Star-Batt.

Cuidado de la Batería

Las baterías LiFePo4 tienen una tasa de descarga interna que, a corto plazo, es insignificante. Sin embargo, con el tiempo, la batería puede descargarse excesivamente de forma natural. Para prolongar la vida útil de la batería interna, se recomienda cargar periódicamente su Star-Batt (recomendado una vez al mes) para mantener un voltaje entre 24 y 27.6 V y evitar la sobredescarga de las celdas internas de la batería. La sobredescarga puede causar pérdida de rendimiento de las celdas, de sus características o de las funciones de la batería.



Especificaciones Físicas del Producto

Peso: 22 lb

Dimensiones: 17" x 13" x 7"

Clasificación ambiental: IP65

Temperatura de funcionamiento: -4 °F a 122 °F (-20 °C a 50 °C)

Temperatura de almacenamiento: 14 °F a 122 °F (-10 °C a 50 °C)

Temperatura de carga: 32 °F a 113 °F (0 °C a 45 °C)

Clasificación de entrada: 12–24 V CC, 240 W

Clasificación de salida: 240 W, salida total a 24 V

Salida USB/PD: 1x USB-C PD de 65 W, 1x USB QC 3.0 de 18 W

Capacidad de la batería: 576 Wh

Tipo de batería: LiFePO4 – fosfato de hierro y litio de ciclo profundo

Ciclos de batería: 2000 ciclos al 100% de DOD, 6500 al 50% de DOD

Capacidad de entrada solar: hasta 160 W, 28 Voc

Tiempos de carga:

Red eléctrica: ~5 horas

Solar: ~6 horas en condiciones óptimas

CC (automóvil): ~8 horas

Descargo de Responsabilidad Legal

La responsabilidad de Star-Batt por cualquier daño relacionado con cualquier producto presuntamente defectuoso, ya sea que surja del uso o de la imposibilidad de usar el producto y ya sea que se reclame bajo responsabilidad civil, contractual o cualquier otra teoría legal, se limitará al precio real pagado por dicho producto y en ningún caso incluirá pérdida de uso, pérdida de tiempo, daños incidentales, consecuentes, especiales o indirectos de ningún tipo, incluso si Star-Batt es consciente de la posibilidad de dichos daños, en la máxima medida permitida por la ley. Es responsabilidad del usuario asegurarse de que el uso de este producto no esté prohibido por ninguna ley local o estatal aplicable.

STAR-BATT⚡

Gracias por elegir Star-Batt para sus necesidades de conectividad portátil.

Escanee aquí para Preguntas Frecuentes:



Escanee aquí para Información de Garantía:



Para obtener soporte adicional, comuníquese con nuestro equipo de servicio al cliente en support@star-batt.com

Esta página ha sido dejada en blanco intencionalmente.



FRANÇAIS (TRADUCTION COMPLÈTE VERBATIM)

Merci d'avoir choisi le Star-Batt Plus, la solution d'alimentation ultime pour le Starlink Mini. Ce guide important couvre l'enregistrement du produit, la garantie, les informations de sécurité importantes, les avertissements et risques, les classifications environnementales, les instructions d'utilisation, les voyages en avion commercial, les instructions de charge, l'élimination des batteries, les FAQ et la manière de contacter le support Star-Batt.

NE PAS JETER – CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Enregistrement du Produit et Garantie

Nous recommandons d'enregistrer votre Star-Batt Plus sur www.star-batt.com/warranty (ou en scannant le code QR figurant à la dernière page de ce document) dans les 45 jours suivant la réception. L'enregistrement permet de vérifier la propriété des produits sérialisés et permet à Star-Batt de fournir une assistance plus rapide et plus efficace.

Votre Star-Batt Plus est assorti d'une Garantie Limitée du Fabricant de 12 mois. Une couverture de service prolongée optionnelle peut être disponible à l'achat séparément. L'enregistrement n'est pas requis pour bénéficier de la couverture de garantie, à condition qu'une preuve d'achat soit disponible.

Avertissements Importants de Sécurité du Star-Batt Plus

Si vous observez l'un des éléments suivants, cessez immédiatement d'utiliser le Star-Batt Plus et contactez support@star-batt.com :

- Gonflement ou déformation du boîtier
- Décoloration du boîtier
- Odeur inhabituelle ou de brûlé provenant de l'unité
- Défaillance de la batterie, y compris l'incapacité à conserver une charge

INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES AU RISQUE D'INCENDIE, DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE OU DE BLESSURES CORPORELLES – CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS.

Lors de l'utilisation du Star-Batt Plus, des précautions de base doivent toujours être respectées :

- Lisez toutes les instructions avant utilisation.
- Surveillez les enfants. Tenez l'unité hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques. Ne permettez pas aux enfants d'utiliser l'unité.

STAR-BATT

- N'insérez pas les doigts ni d'objets étrangers dans les ports ou ouvertures.
- N'utilisez pas l'unité avec des cordons, fiches ou câbles endommagés. Débranchez en tirant sur la fiche, jamais sur le cordon.
- Ne démontez pas l'unité. Aucune pièce réparable par l'utilisateur à l'intérieur. Toute intervention doit être effectuée par du personnel qualifié utilisant des pièces de rechange identiques.
- Ne déplacez pas l'unité lorsqu'elle est en fonctionnement ou en charge. Sécurisez l'unité lors du transport en véhicule.
- Utilisez uniquement les chargeurs, batteries et accessoires fournis ou approuvés par Star-Batt. L'utilisation de composants non approuvés peut provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique ou des dommages.
- Utilisez l'unité dans des zones bien ventilées. Ne couvrez pas et ne bloquez pas les ouvertures de ventilation. Ne l'utilisez pas dans des espaces confinés ou mal ventilés.
- Tenez l'unité éloignée des atmosphères inflammables. Ne pas utiliser ni charger à proximité de liquides, gaz ou poussières inflammables. Ne fumez pas et n'utilisez pas de flammes nues à proximité de l'unité.
- Évitez les liquides. Ne placez pas de récipients remplis de liquide sur l'unité. L'unité est résistante aux jets d'eau à basse pression (IP65), mais elle n'est pas étanche et ne doit pas être immergée.
- Ne pas exposer à des températures extrêmes. Ne dépassez jamais 158°F (70°C) et ne descendez jamais en dessous de -4°F (-20°C). L'exposition au feu, aux fours ou à des températures supérieures à 265°F (130°C) peut provoquer une explosion.
- Sécurité incendie. En cas d'incendie, utilisez un extincteur à poudre sèche de classe ABC. N'utilisez pas d'eau sur un équipement sous tension.
- Liquide de batterie. Dans des conditions abusives, du liquide peut être éjecté. Évitez tout contact. En cas de contact avec la peau, lavez à l'eau et au savon. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincez à l'eau propre pendant au moins 15 minutes et consultez un médecin.
- Ne pas percer, écraser ou incinérer. Ne jamais percer, écraser ou incinérer la batterie.
- Restrictions de transport. Ne pas placer dans les bagages enregistrés. Respectez toutes les réglementations de transport applicables.
- Exposition environnementale. Ne pas utiliser sous de fortes pluies, par immersion ou dans une humidité élevée au-delà des limites IP65. Séchez l'unité avant d'ouvrir les ports.
- Stockage. Stockez l'unité dans un endroit frais et sec, à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil. Ne pas stocker l'unité complètement déchargée. Chargez complètement avant la première utilisation. Rechargez périodiquement pendant le stockage afin de maintenir la santé de la batterie. Voir la section Entretien de la Batterie ci-dessous.

AVERTISSEMENT : Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner un incendie, une explosion, un choc électrique, des blessures graves ou la mort. L'utilisateur assume tous les risques associés à une utilisation en dehors des conditions autorisées.

STAR-BATT

Avertissements et Risques liés à la Température

N'utilisez pas, ne chargez pas et ne stockez pas le Star-Batt Plus en dehors de la plage de température recommandée. L'utilisation, la charge ou le stockage du Star-Batt Plus en dehors de la plage recommandée peut provoquer un court-circuit, un incendie ou des dommages permanents. Cela peut entraîner des blessures corporelles graves ou la mort.

La batterie ne doit en aucun cas dépasser 158°F (70°C), car cela représente un danger extrême d'incendie.

N'exposez pas la batterie à des températures inférieures à -4°F (-20°C). Cela peut provoquer des dommages irréversibles aux cellules de la batterie. Si la batterie est ensuite exposée à des températures plus élevées après un dommage dû au froid, il existe un risque extrême d'incendie.

AVERTISSEMENT : Le Star-Batt Plus ne doit pas être utilisé en dehors de sa plage de température autorisée. L'utilisateur assume toute responsabilité et tout risque associés à une utilisation en dehors de la plage autorisée du Star-Batt Plus.

Indice IP65 et Limites Environnementales

L'immersion forcée du Star-Batt Plus dans l'eau, même minime, annulera la garantie. L'unité est résistante à la poussière et aux jets d'eau à basse pression, mais elle n'est pas étanche au-delà de son indice IP65.

Avertissement de Corrosion

L'exposition à l'humidité, à l'eau salée, à la poussière ou à la saleté peut provoquer une corrosion importante. **NE LAISSEZ JAMAIS** les capuchons antipoussière en caoutchouc des ports d'entrée et de sortie d'alimentation ouverts. La corrosion des ports d'alimentation peut entraîner un incendie, des dommages matériels graves, des blessures corporelles ou la mort. Inspectez fréquemment tous les ports d'alimentation afin de vous assurer qu'ils sont exempts de corrosion. Inspectez les capuchons antipoussière en caoutchouc pour détecter toute fissure, usure ou dommage. Si les capuchons antipoussière sont endommagés ou manquants, cessez immédiatement l'utilisation et contactez Star-Batt pour un remplacement. Si une corrosion visible est présente dans ou sur les ports d'alimentation, cessez immédiatement l'utilisation et contactez Star-Batt.

Avertissement de Corrosion

1. Connectez votre Starlink Mini à l'un des deux ports de sortie d'alimentation du Star-Batt à l'aide du câble d'alimentation de 1 pied inclus, ou du câble d'alimentation fourni par Starlink, en mode interne ou externe. Dans les climats où les températures dépassent 80 °F, lors d'une alimentation prolongée, il est recommandé d'utiliser le mode externe ou de maintenir le couvercle ouvert à l'aide des loquets du boîtier afin d'éviter que le Starlink Mini ne s'éteigne automatiquement à 122 °F.

STAR-BATT ⚡

Mode Interne : Connectez le câble d'alimentation au connecteur unique situé sur la plaque frontale afin de conserver le Starlink Mini à l'intérieur du Star-Batt. Installez l'antenne Starlink Mini à l'intérieur du boîtier du Star-Batt Plus. Voir Image 1.



Image 1

Mode Externe : Connectez-vous au port « OUT » situé près de la poignée externe pour utiliser le Starlink Mini à l'extérieur du Star-Batt. Voir Image 2.



Image 2

2. Une fois connecté à l'un des ports d'alimentation, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation situé sur la plaque frontale. Une lumière bleue sur le bouton d'alimentation indiquera que les deux ports de sortie sont alimentés. Lorsque l'alimentation est appliquée au Starlink Mini, une lumière bleue sur le Starlink Mini s'allumera et clignotera.
3. Placez le Star-Batt Plus / Starlink Mini à l'extérieur avec une vue dégagée du ciel.
4. Suivez les instructions de Starlink pour vous connecter au réseau Starlink.
5. Pour une utilisation avec un routeur externe, branchez le câble Ethernet fourni par Star-Batt au port Ethernet de l'antenne Starlink Mini et au port Ethernet situé sur la plaque frontale du Star-Batt Plus. Branchez le routeur externe au port RJ45 situé à l'extérieur du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT : Un câble d'alimentation pincé peut créer un court-circuit et/ou provoquer un incendie. Lors de la fermeture, assurez-vous que le câble d'alimentation est dégagé du couvercle du boîtier et qu'il n'est pas pincé lors de la fermeture ou du verrouillage.

STAR-BATT

Voyages en Avion Commercial

Visionnez la vidéo AVANT de voyager en avion commercial :

Le Star-Batt Plus est conforme aux exigences pour les voyages en avion commercial uniquement en tant que bagage à main. Il est équipé de six batteries lithium-ion amovibles de 96 Wh. Selon les réglementations de la FAA, celles-ci sont considérées comme des batteries de rechange car elles sont amovibles et non installées de façon permanente. Chaque batterie est inférieure à la limite de 100 Wh et est donc conforme aux exigences de la FAA et du DOT (49 CFR § 175.10(a)(18) ; 49 CFR § 173.185(c)).

Pour voyager en avion commercial avec cet appareil, ouvrez le compartiment situé dans le couvercle supérieur en retirant les quatre (4) vis moletées, exposant ainsi les batteries. Déconnectez au moins cinq des six batteries, en les traitant comme des batteries de rechange individuelles (49 CFR § 175.10(a)(18)(ii)). Refermez le compartiment et transportez votre Star-Batt Plus à travers le contrôle de sécurité de la TSA dans votre bagage à main.

Il est probable que vous soyez sélectionné pour un contrôle secondaire. Les agents de la TSA peuvent ne pas être familiers avec le Star-Batt Plus ou avec les réglementations relatives au transport des batteries. Prévoyez des retards à l'aéroport et soyez prêt à expliquer que :

- Le Star-Batt Plus a une capacité nominale de 96 Wh.
- Chaque batterie de rechange supplémentaire est < 100 Wh (49 CFR § 175.10).
- Vous transportez cinq batteries de rechange supplémentaires < 100 Wh dans leur étui de protection (49 CFR § 175.10 ; Règlementation des matières dangereuses du DOT).

Votre Star-Batt Plus est livré avec un Guide de Voyage FAA. Il est fortement recommandé de voyager avec ce guide.

Chargement de votre Star-Batt Plus

Branchez l'adaptateur fourni dans le port d'entrée d'alimentation « IN » situé à l'extérieur à l'avant du boîtier et connectez-le à la source d'alimentation appropriée.

La charge du Star-Batt Plus génère une certaine chaleur, tout comme l'antenne Starlink Mini lorsqu'elle est allumée.

Lorsque vous utilisez le Starlink Mini à l'intérieur du boîtier et que vous chargez simultanément le Star-Batt Plus, il est recommandé d'utiliser le Mode Externe ou de maintenir le couvercle ouvert afin d'éviter toute surchauffe.

Chargement de Dispositifs Externes

1. Ouvrez le capuchon antipoussière USB.
2. Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation USB Marche/Arrêt situé à côté des ports pour activer l'alimentation.
3. Connectez votre appareil au port approprié.

Fonctionnement de l’Affichage de la Batterie

Pour afficher le Niveau de Charge de la Batterie, appuyez sur le bouton étiqueté [%].

L’affichage indique la capacité de charge de la batterie de 0 % à 100 %.

Pour afficher le Niveau de Tension de la batterie, appuyez sur le bouton étiqueté [V].

L’affichage indique la tension des batteries.

Pour afficher le Courant (en ampères) entrant ou sortant des batteries, appuyez sur le bouton étiqueté [A/AH]. L’affichage indique l’ampérage entrant ou sortant des batteries.

Pour afficher la Capacité Chargée (en ampères-heures) des batteries, appuyez deux fois sur le bouton étiqueté [A/AH] (ou une fois de plus si vous êtes déjà sur l’affichage du Courant [en ampères] mentionné ci-dessus). L’affichage indique la capacité en ampères-heures du niveau de charge actuel des batteries, sur une plage de 0 à 26 AH.

Le jaugeur de batterie au moment de l’expédition a été réglé sur 100 %, mais les batteries ne peuvent être expédiées qu’à une capacité de 30 % ou moins. Il est important de charger l’unité pendant au moins 5 à 6 heures avant de l’utiliser afin de synchroniser la capacité réelle de la batterie avec l’affichage de la batterie.

Étalonnage de l’Affichage de la Batterie

Avec le temps, en raison du taux de décharge interne naturel des batteries, le pourcentage de charge affiché peut devenir désynchronisé par rapport à la capacité réelle de la batterie, en particulier après de longues périodes de stockage sans charge.

Si l’unité s’éteint en raison d’une basse tension et que, après reconnexion à l’alimentation, l’affichage de la batterie indique un pourcentage supérieur à 0 %, l’utilisateur peut réinitialiser l’affichage afin de refléter avec précision le niveau réel de charge. Pour ce faire, accédez à l’affichage du pourcentage et maintenez le bouton gauche enfoncé jusqu’à ce que la lecture soit réinitialisée à 0 %.

De même, si l’unité est complètement chargée (tel que vérifié par l’affichage des ampères indiquant 0,1 A ou moins) mais que l’affichage du pourcentage n’indique pas 100 %, l’utilisateur peut le réinitialiser en accédant à l’affichage du pourcentage et en maintenant le bouton droit enfoncé jusqu’à ce que 100 % s’affiche.

STAR-BATT

Instructions de Réinitialisation du Système de Gestion de la Batterie (BMS)

Chaque batterie du Star-Batt Plus est équipée de son propre système de gestion de la batterie (BMS) indépendant conçu pour protéger contre :

- Les conditions de sous/surtension
- Les courts-circuits
- Les températures basses/élevées

Si le BMS détecte une anomalie, il coupera automatiquement l'alimentation du Star-Batt Plus.

Comment réinitialiser le BMS :

1. Appliquez de l'alimentation à l'unité en la connectant à une source d'énergie.
2. Essayez de rallumer le Star-Batt Plus.

Si le problème persiste, c'est-à-dire si l'unité ne se rallume pas ou si le BMS coupe l'alimentation de manière répétée, cessez immédiatement l'utilisation et contactez le support Star-Batt à support@star-batt.com pour obtenir une assistance supplémentaire. Continuer à utiliser le Star-Batt Plus peut entraîner un incendie, la mort ou d'autres blessures graves.

Élimination de la Batterie

Attention : Si le Star-Batt Plus est endommagé, contactez Star-Batt à support@star-batt.com pour obtenir une assistance supplémentaire. Manipulez tout Star-Batt Plus endommagé avec précaution et avec un équipement de protection individuelle approprié.

NE jetez PAS les batteries dans les ordures ménagères ni dans les bacs de recyclage municipaux. Apportez le Star-Batt Plus à des recycleurs de batteries spécialisés, à des détaillants participants offrant des services de reprise des batteries ou à des programmes locaux de collecte des déchets ménagers dangereux. Contactez Star-Batt ou votre autorité locale de gestion des déchets ménagers pour connaître d'autres options de gestion.

Conditions d'Annulation de la Garantie

Les actions suivantes annuleront votre demande de garantie :

- Dommages physiques – Fissures, bosses ou dommages structurels résultant de chutes, d'impacts ou d'une mauvaise manipulation.
- Dépassement des limites IP65 – Immersion dans l'eau ou exposition à une poussière excessive au-delà de l'indice de protection du produit.
- Modifications non autorisées – Toute altération, manipulation ou retrait de la plaque de recouvrement sans l'approbation du fabricant.
- Mauvaise utilisation – Non-respect des recommandations du fabricant ou de toute instruction ou directive contenue dans ce document ou publiée ultérieurement par Star-Batt.

STAR-BATT ⚡

Entretien de la Batterie

Les batteries LiFePo4 présentent un taux de décharge interne qui est négligeable à court terme. Cependant, avec le temps, la batterie peut se décharger excessivement d'elle-même. Afin de prolonger la durée de vie de la batterie interne, il est recommandé de charger périodiquement votre Star-Batt (recommandé une fois par mois) afin de maintenir une tension comprise entre 24 et 27,6 V et d'éviter la décharge excessive des cellules internes de la batterie. Une décharge excessive peut entraîner une perte de performance des cellules, de leurs caractéristiques ou des fonctions de la batterie.

Spécifications Physiques du Produit

Poids : 22 lb

Dimensions : 17" x 13" x 7"

Indice de protection : IP65

Température de fonctionnement : -4 °F à 122 °F (-20 °C à 50 °C)

Température de stockage : 14 °F à 122 °F (-10 °C à 50 °C)

Température de charge : 32 °F à 113 °F (0 °C à 45 °C)

Caractéristiques d'entrée : 12–24 V CC, 240 W

Caractéristiques de sortie : 240 W, sortie totale à 24 V

Sortie USB/PD : 1x USB-C PD 65 W, 1x USB QC 3.0 18 W

Capacité de la batterie : 576 Wh

Type de batterie : LiFePO4 – lithium fer phosphate à cycle profond

Cycles de batterie : 2000 cycles à 100 % de DOD, 6500 à 50 % de DOD

Capacité d'entrée solaire : jusqu'à 160 W, 28 Voc

Temps de charge :

Secteur : ~5 heures

Solaire : ~6 heures dans des conditions optimales

CC (voiture) : ~8 heures

Avis de Non-Responsabilité Légale

La responsabilité de Star-Batt pour tout dommage lié à un produit prétendument défectueux, qu'il résulte de l'utilisation ou de l'incapacité à utiliser le produit et qu'il soit invoqué au titre de la responsabilité délictuelle, contractuelle ou de toute autre théorie juridique, est limitée au prix réel payé pour ce produit et n'inclut en aucun cas la perte d'usage, la perte de temps, les dommages accessoires, consécutifs, spéciaux ou indirects de quelque nature que ce soit, même si Star-Batt est informée de la possibilité de tels dommages, dans toute la mesure permise par la loi. Il incombe à l'utilisateur de s'assurer que l'utilisation de ce produit n'est pas interdite par une loi locale ou étatique applicable.

STAR-BATT⚡

Merci d'avoir choisi Star-Batt pour vos besoins de connectivité portable.

Scannez ici pour la Foire Aux Questions :



Scannez ici pour les Informations de Garantie :



Pour obtenir une assistance supplémentaire, contactez notre équipe de service client à support@star-batt.com.

Cette page a été intentionnellement laissée blanche.

This page is intentionally left blank.



POWER WITHOUT LIMITS



STAR-BATT.COM